Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 37, No. 2, February 2025, pp. 689~699
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v37.i2.pp689-699      689
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
Proposed strategies for lightning performance improvement of
35 kV distribution lines in Vietnam
Anh Tung Tran, Thanh Son Tran
Faculty of Electrical Engineering, Electric Power University, Hanoi, Vietnam

REFERENCES
[1] J. He, X. Wang, Z. Yu, and R. Zeng, “Statistical analysis on lightning performance of transmission lines in several regions of
China,” IEEE Transactions on Power Delivery, vol. 30, pp. 1543–1551, Jun. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2014.2363122.
[2] A. Rahiminejad and B. Vahidi, “LPM-based shielding performance analysis of high-voltage substations against direct lightning
strokes,” IEEE Transactions on Power Delivery, vol. 32, pp. 2218–2227, Oct. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2016.2616518.
[3] J. Wang, J. Liu, G. Wu, Q. Liu, and W. Guo, “Research and application of jet stream arc-quenching lightning protection gap
(JSALPG) for transmission lines,” IEEE Transactions on Dielectrics and Electrical Insulation, vol. 22, pp. 782–788, Apr. 2015,
doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2015.7076776.
[4] M. Omidiora and M. Lehtonen, “Mitigation of lightning flashover from tree to medium voltage aerial cable using shield wire,”
IEEE Transactions on Power Delivery, vol. 32, pp. 1924–1934, Aug. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2016.2585104.
[5] J. Cao, Y. Ding, Y. Du, M. Chen and R. Qi, “Design consideration of the shielding wire in 10 kV overhead distribution lines
against lightning-induced overvoltage,” IEEE Transactions on Power Delivery, vol. 36, no. 5, pp. 3005-3013, Oct. 2021, doi:
10.1109/TPWRD.2020.3031682.
[6] P. N. Mikropoulos and T. E. Tsovilis, “Estimation of the shielding performance of overhead transmission lines: The effects of
lightning attachment model and lightning crest current distribution,” IEEE Transactions on Dielectrics and Electrical Insulation,
vol. 19, pp. 2155–2164, Dec. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2012.6396976.
[7] M. A. Omidiora and M. Lehtonen, “Simulation of combined shield wire and MOV protection on distribution lines in severe
lightning areas,” Proceedings of the World Congress on Engineering and Computer Science, San Francisco, CA, USA, 24–26
Oct. 2007.
[8] B.F. Grˇci´c, B. Franc, I. Ugleši´c, and H.D. Betz, “Lightning overvoltage protection of combined overhead line and underground

10.1109/TEMC.2014.2309146.
[10] S. Bunjongjit and A. Ngaopitakkul, “Relation of influential parameters to back-flashover on the insulators in transmission tower,”
International Review of Electrical Engineering, vol. 10, pp. 244–256, Apr. 2015, doi:10.15866/iree.v10i2.4874.
[11] J. Wang and D. Wu, “Development of an arc-extinguishing lightning protection gap for 35 kV overhead power lines,” IET
Generation, Transmisson and Distribution, vol. 11, pp. 2897–2901, Jul. 2017, doi: 10.1049/iet-gtd.2017.0377.
[12] C. A. Christodoulou, L. Ekonomou, N. Papanikolaou. and I. F. Gonos, “Effect of the grounding resistance to the behaviour of
high-voltage transmission lines’ surge arresters,” IET Science, Measurement and Technology, vol. 8, pp. 470–478, Nov. 2014,
doi: 10.1049/iet-smt.2014.0017.
[13] K. Nakada, T. Yokota, S. Yokoyama, A. Asakawa, M. Nakamura, H. Taniguchi, and A. Hashimoto, “Energy absorption of surge
arresters on power distribution lines due to direct lightning strokes-effects of an overhead ground wire and installation position of
surge arresters,” IEEE Transactions on Power Delivery, vol. 12, pp. 1779–1785, Oct. 1997, doi: 10.1109/61.634205.
[14] S. Visacro and F. H. Silveira, “The impact of the frequency dependence of soil parameters on the lightning performance of
transmission lines,” IEEE Transactions on Electromagnetic Compatibility, vol. 57, pp. 434–441, Jun. 2015, doi:
10.1109/TEMC.2014.2384029.
[15] Y. Huangfu, S. Wang, and X. Tao, “Transient lightning impulse performance analysis for composite transmission line tower,”
IEEE Transactions on Electromagnetic Compatibility, vol. 57, pp. 1103–1111, Oct. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TEMC.2015.2410834.
[16] J. O. S. Paulino, C. F. Barbosa, I. J. S. Lopes, W. W. D. C. Boaventura, and G. C. D. Miranda, “Indirect lightning performance of
aerial distribution lines considering the induced-voltage waveform,” IEEE Transactions on Electromagnetic Compatibility, vol.
57, pp. 1123–1131, Oct. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TEMC.2015.2421315.
[17] C. A. Christodoulou, V. T. Kontargyri, A. C. Kyritsis, K. Damianaki, N. P. Papanikolaou, and I. F. Gonos, “Lightning
performance study for photovoltaic systems,” Proceedings of the 19th International Symposium on High Voltage Engineering,
Pilsen, Czech Republic, 23–28 Aug. 2015.
[18] K. Asano, K. Miyazato, K. Hara, T. Shimomura, and Y. Horinouchi, “Study of flashover model on overhead distribution lines,”
Electrical Engineering in Japan, vol. 150, pp. 34-41, Oct. 2004, doi: 10.1002/eej.20022.
[19] S. Sekioka, “Lightning surge analysis model of reinforced concret tower and grounding lead conductor in distribution line,” IEEJ
Transactions on Electrical and Electronic Engineering, vol. 3, pp. 432-440, Jun. 2008, doi: 10.1002/tee.20296.
[20] L. Grcev, “Modeling of grounding electrodes under lightning currents,” IEEE Transactions on Electromagnetic Compatibility,
vol. 51, no. 3, pp. 559-571, Aug. 2009, doi: 10.1109/TEMC.2009.2025771.
[21] Guide to procedures for estimating the lightning performance of transmission lines,” Working Group 01 (Lightning) of Study
Committee 33 (Overvoltages and Insulation Co-ordination), Oct. 1991, CIGRÉ.
[22] F. Zhenghua, L. Ling and F. Junzhong, “Research on reducing grounding resistance of transmission line tower grounding grid,”
International Conference on Electrical and Control Engineering, Yichang, China, 2011, pp. 1216-1219, doi:
10.1109/ICECENG.2011.6057902.
[23] A. Piantini, J.M. Janiszewski, “The use of shield wires for reducing induced voltages from lightning electromagnetic fields,”
Electric Power Systems Research, vol. 94, pp. 46-53, 2013, doi: 10.1016/j.epsr.2012.04.012.
[24] F. Tossani, F. Napolitano, A. Borghetti, C.A. Nucci, A. Piantini, Yun-Su Kim, and Sun-Kyu Choi, “Influence of the presence of
grounded wires on the lightning performance of a medium-voltage line,” Electric Power Systems Research, vol. 196, pp. 1-7,
2021, doi: 10.1016/j.epsr.2021.107206.
[25] K. Michishita and Y. Hongo, “Flashover rate of 6.6-kV distribution line due to direct negative lightning return strokes,” IEEE
Transactions on Power Delivery, vol. 27, no. 4, pp. 2203-2210, Oct. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2012.2212214.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Anh Tung Tran     received Ph.D. degree in Electrical Engineering from Paul
Sabatier-Toulouse III University in 2012. He worked as postdoctoral position in Montpellier II
university in 2013 and at École Technologie Supérieure (Montreal) in 2016. He is now leader